Pattern Matching for Superpositional Graphs1 1
Anonymous DAGM-OAGM submission2 2
Paper ID ***3 3
Abstract. This paper presents a pattern matching algorithm for super-4 4
positional graphs which counts a number of matches with time complex-5 5
ity O(kn), where n is a length of a text and k is a length of a pattern. As6 6
a consequence, the same time complexity is achieved for the case, when7 7
both text and pattern are separable permutations.8 8

0
1
0
0
1
1
Fig. 1. Binary graphs A, C and D
Definition 2. Let G and E be two binary graphs. A superposition of E into G35 35
in place of internal node v (Gv←E) is a graph, which we obtain by deleting v36 36
from G and redirecting all edges, pointing to v, to the root of E, all edges of E37 37
pointing to terminal node T1 to the node high(v) and all edges pointing to the38 38
terminal node T0 to the node low(v).39 39
Let A, C and D be binary graphs, whose descriptions are shown in Fig. 1.40 40
Definition 3. A class of superpositional graphs (SPG) is defined inductively41 41
as follows:42 42
1◦ Graph A ∈ SPG.43 43
2◦ If G ∈ SPG and v is an internal node of G, then Gv←C ∈ SPG and44 44
Gv←D ∈ SPG.45 45
Note that C = Av←C ∈ SPG and D = Av←D ∈ SPG.46 46
Elementary graphs C and D can be considered as constructors of superpo-47 47
sitional graphs (we use bold C,D to emphasize their role as constructors): if E48 48
and F are SPG with different sets of nodes, then C(E, F ) = (C[u← E])[v ← F ]49 49
and D(E, F ) = (D[u← E])[v ← F ] are SPGs. Vohandu et al. in [5] showed that50 50

216 216
4 Performance217 217
Obviously, the performance of Algorithm 1 equals to the performance of Algo-218 218
rithm 2 plus the length of matches. Therefore we concentrate on estimating of219 219
the performance of Algorithm 2. We rewrite this algorithm, trying to economize220 220
the performance. We represent a superpositional graph G(1, . . . , n) by a two-221 221
dimensional array AG[0 : 1, 1 : n], where AG[0, i] = j iff there is a 0-edge i
0
−→ j222 222
and AG[1, i] = j iff there is a 1-edge i
1
−→ j (both terminal nodes are designated223 223
by n+1). If we are dealing with a subgraph G[r : s], then we can extract it from224 224
an array AG just by indexes r, s. So, there is no need to duplicate subgraphs for225 225
recursive calls.226 226
Function equivalent(T [r : s], P [u : v]), where T [r : s] and P [u : v] are SPG-227 227
s of equal length, performs obviously in linear time. Function split can be in228 228
advance calculated for every subgraph, which occurs in recursive decomposition229 229
DAGM-OAGM 2012 Submission #***. CONFIDENTIAL REVIEW COPY. 7
of the SPG and the results can be stored in a two-dimensional array AS[1 :230 230

(the pattern). The text t contains a pattern p or p matches into t, if there is a305 305
subsequence of t, say t′ = ti1 , . . . , tik
, with i1 < i2 < . . . < ik, such that the306 306
elements of t′ are ordered according to the permutation p – i.e. tir
< tis
iff307 307
pr < ps.308 308
If t does not contain such a subsequence, we will say that t is avoiding pattern309 309
p. Let Sn(p) be the set of all n-permutations, avoiding p.310 310
Definition 11. A separable n-permutation is a permutation, avoiding patterns311 311
2413 and 3142, i.e. the class of permutations Sn(2413, 3142).312 312
DAGM-OAGM 2012 Submission #***. CONFIDENTIAL REVIEW COPY. 9
Theorem 4 ([5]). There is a bijection between a set of separable n-permutations313 313
and a set of superpositional graphs with n internal nodes.314 314
A proof of the Theorem 4 can be found in [5]. In the following we need from the315 315
proof a linear time algorithm, transforming a separable permutation into SPG.316 316
Algorithm 5. sepperm2SPG(separable permutation p = p1 . . . pn)317 317
//returns a superpositional graph Gp.318 318
begin319 319
Augment the permutation to indices T0 and T1320 320